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HXlg SHE A T
=
=

@- M2 SSDS M| SHIZ B% THES MUSHO) LAt AMEQES CHA| £

LCt.
© YEEE nAsY| Ho I g

HOM E2 BES HALYAIR.
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M.2 Q! SATA HHIE{ MX| ZX|:
SATA 7/l E{0] 7}2 A2 M2 A 200] HX|5|0f Qi

M2C_SOCKET {4 E{ = SATA3 4/5 7{ 4| E{ o} T

EIENPNEeN

» M2A_SOCKET:

AN

o gue W
kXA B LY

74

M.2 SSD

o o¥

SATA3 0

SATA3 1

SATA3 2

M.2 SATA SSD

M.2 PCle SSD

SATA3 0

SATA3 1

SATA3 2

SATA3 3

SATA3 4

SATA3 5

M.2 SATA SSD

M.2 PCle SSD

AX|=lM2SSD S

v 10|18 75, x: 0|82

» M2C_SOCKET:

74 El
M.2SSD U515 SATA3 0

o %Y

SATA3 1

SATA3 2

SATA3 3

SATA3 4

SATA3 5

M.2 SATA SSD

M.2 PCle SSD

AX| = M28SD gl

v: 0|87t x: 018

StEgfof EX
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13) F_PANEL(Q+™H mfj'd 3] )
HH DG AT A o|22| otZ% 5 Of S Cfof HZAStD, MA| HEH IjEof A= T
UKL 2 M AQAK], ATH, Al H Y AQAXMAM SEAAE YE EAIZ|E HHE &2
AZSHYAIR. 70| =S AE5H7| Hof ¥51t 55 Hoj| == A2

ED+ :l
o

- SPEAK+

1

PWR_LED-
PWR_LED-

PWR_LED+

« PLED/PWR_LED (71 2 LED, SHAH/ i 2} AH):

A[AE AER | LED PC 7| O A(ARA) M B I 0| T B FA| 7|0 HAE LICE A|

S0 7® | 20| 25 SO|HLEDZt AHZLICEH A| AR 0] 83/84 B HE{O]

$3/S4/S5 o7 | QALEF 0| 74 X| H(S5) LEDZ} 7H & L|Ct.

© PW (TR ARIX|, HA):
PC A O] A(AFA|) T &H I E 2
Hen=gYs tde s
Power" & ).

« SPEAK (A7, Z=3hAH):
PCH[O| A(AFA) T H I 2o AT 0| HAE LICEA|ARO| NS S-S SO AILE AR 4
EfE SRILICL A AR S AR W 2H|7F ZX| 2| X] 2B oF HO| BH2 A2 50| LT

« HD (3}= E20|E &5 LED, K AH):

PC | O] A (AFA|) M M I 'H 0| St= E2I0|E 25 LEDO| HZAEL|CE St E2t0| =7}
CIOIE{ & S{7Lt & W LEDZF A E LT

« RES (2| A AQ|K], 5 A):
| A9IK|0f HABLICH HFE 7SS BEO Y

TR AKX o HAE L CH ™R AKX E AFB S Al
QUL LI CHAFM BH LY2 2 &|2 "BIOS A4 X|", "Settings\Platform

i i |
PCH OJA(AAl) HH THE 2| 2[4 & AZE A
HOZ CHA| A A o= Ble B2 2|M 29X E FEHAR.

* CI(PC A0 A(AFA|) H Y &I, 2] M):
PCH O A(AFA) AR 7L M A E B2 0|2 ZAI 5= A= PC A O 2 (ARAl) H Y 29X/
AME PC H O] A(ARA|)O)| HZTILICE. O] 7| 53 Ar& o2 T PC H[O| A (AFA) HEY &
IXIPAM 7} L= PC H O| A(AFAN 7L 2 2 BFLIEL

« NC(FaH): A2 gls.

HHE IS @A = PCHOIAARANO| WELCOHE = USHCHL U IS 22 T2
T 290K, 2|4 A9|K], M LED, St= E210|H 25 LED, 2HH S22 749
ELICLPCHOIAA AN HH I E RES S Eof 2 e T X Z0HXE
O] =t5| AX|ot=X| 2Bt A| 2.
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14) F_AUDIO(Q® Tj'd 2|2 3T
HMHIE QO3 12X QL] 2(HD)E X| & THL|CH PC HO|AAMA) MHIE @
L ZE2 0| ¢Ho) Ade = ASLCHL ZE AHUHS MM X|7H0| K2 E 35 2
H Xt R|SH=X| HRISHHUAIR. 25 HUHQ HEE 3|HE R HE5IH &
K7t 2SR RAL 2o E =2 US| CH

rH

>
N
©|lo| N|lo| o &|w N = rE

Ho|
MIC2_L
GND
MIC2_R
NC
LINE2_R
Z%]
GND
Hge

LINE2_L
aA

fot

-
o

LEPCHOIAAANE 24 HHO B E I TN 22| HEHZ A= TH )
E _‘ZEIEE ZES HSELCL Y AYO| CHE HHE I 2 L2 252 HES
= 240 LSt &2 = PC A O A (AFA]) R = ZH| 0| 22[BH Al 2.

15) F_USB31C (USB 3.2 Gen 25 X| 21 }= USB Type-C™ 8] )
0| 8|G{= USB 3.2 Gen2 1242 SZ3}04 3t 70| USB E S M2 8HL|C}.

EESEE EEE D]
1 VBUS 1 VBUS
2 X1+ 12 X2+
3 x1- 13 TX2-
4 GND 14 GND
5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
6 RX1- 16 RX2-
7 VBUS 17 GND
8 CC1 18 D-
9 SBU1 19 D+
10 SBU2 20 CC2
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16) F_USB30_1/F_USB30_2(USB 3.2 Gen 1 8| )
&) G = USB 3.2 Gen 17} USB 2.0 T7240f| S8t} 04 3| StLIOICUSB TEZ = 744 X
= UASLLCH S ML E F 742l USB32Cen 1 ZEE M| 5ot 3521 X| & T Ij
2 FOiSHH T Z7H7ke T2l - o E2ISHAL 7| HHEf LT}

% O

20 1

EEERE EEREE

1 VBUS " D2+

2 SSRX1- 12 D2

3 SSRX1+ 13 GND

4 GND 14 SSTX2+

5 SSTX1- 15 SSTX2-

6 SSTX1+ 16 GND

7 GND 17 SSRX2+

8 D1- 18 SSRX2-

9 D1+ 19 VBUS

10 | NC 20 |mge

17) F_USB1 (USB 2.0/1.1 8]| )
O| 8| Cf= USB 2011 22 E4TL|Ct 2t USB 8| Cl = MEH 2501 USB E2f 2l S Sof
USB ZE 27 E M LICH M E501USB 222l FOjof Chai M= XIS HofF ol 2
OISIAA| 2.

e

©| o N|o| g & w| N =T

go|

T (5V)
TR(5Y)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
GND

ot

—=
o
=
(@]

I

OI‘
voo

ch.

S

=

P
=

2
ro

c>or
t0 B oonjo

e F_USB30_174{4lE{0f -2 =l USB 3 E 2t USB TurboChargerE X| €|
A\ " Sigsein £m 50l Aol Ba gLt ol A9l A0k
E|USB A O|E U =H Ao M °J 2| |74 L &0 et CF

X —_

TurboCharger0f| |:H§_ M|st
» |EEE 1394 =22} ZJ(2x56%l) A O|§% USB 2.0/1.1 8||{0f HZASEK| OfAA|
- USB ‘='EHA| =42 YX|st2{ T USB Eefzls dX|5H7| Holl AFH
TIEZSHIOE EOMANQ.

-y

|
A

—_—

=
=
LHE25T,"1R 7|5 0 A= XS EF=

ot
b

bl
italim]
>

rt:I—.—
[}
IT

Ot

mju fo

=
kJ
i

ox

-33- StEY0f X



Eﬂ
=

18) TPM(E O E
TPM(E 2| AE

2E o)
HEZE)S Ol slEo] AZY = AS LT

il Ok

|
=

©|® | N|o|o |~ W N = TE
fot

g2
LADO
vces
LAD1
Hes
LAD2
LCLK
LAD3
GND
LFRAME
10 | NC

11| SERIRQ
12 | LRESET

19) BAT(HHE{2])
i 2l= AFEH 7 AR S I CMOSOf| Zi(BIOS 74, &M A A2t BE §)S EESHEE
HYAS MSYLICH HiEE| HY0| R2 =FCE HOX|H HIHE[E WASHHAIR. O

==
YR 2 CMOS 20| F&tsHX| ALt = E = AF LI

i E{2| S M| 7{5t0] CMOS gts x| & == AELICH

1. ARHE DL MY IE YIS EELICL

2. HiE{2| SEO|M HIE2[S A £ 15 St 7|ChE L Ch (£
= E2tojHet 22 54 M 2 HiHE EH2 ¥ 25
EHAS 52 ot HESH0] HHEAIZ|HAIR)

3. BiE{2|E A LCt

4. TR AEE AASD HAREE CHA| AR LICH

f

+ HE2IE nAsh| ol 2o dRHE DD HR AE SIS B2HA L.
& - HiE2IE S8 A2 DASHYAR. HIEE|E CHE S/ 2 WAoHEH FX|7t

=dE =+ AL

© HIEHZIE AE M = AL EIE 2| ZR0j| o] & 228 FOjX L X[
OOl 223t AR

© HIHZIE 2R I BiE 2|2 FF(+)at S5() o FASHH AL (&= FO
21E &l of gL Eh.

© 2HEHIE 2= XY 2 0 Wt X 2|SHoF LTt

—
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20) NOISE_SENSOR (4 & Ztx| 8]|5)
Ol &G &= A8 X HOl52 AZEHAM HO|A LR 222 LX|St= Hl AFEE LICH
__ L]
L Q IR
2 GND

5 EXF," "APP Center\A| A &

fl

a5 YAl 7S Ha KtMS L2 58, "

HOlES s Ho| AZSH| Hof HH Hs HAOF Lt ST E AHESHR| G2
Medm As =2 4 2HAR.

21) THB_C (Thunderbolt™ Oj £EQ1 7} £ F{ 4l E])
714/ E{ = GIGABYTE Thunderbolt™ O = QI 7t 0ff G138} O AFR Sl L|C}

1 €9 THUNDERBOLT.

ready
Thunderbolt™ Of E @I 7t E £ X| & BFL|LC}.
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| 2%t BIOS A X]

BIOS(7| 2 YEE Al2H)=E Al2HEC IOPE-‘HIWUWHE £ 0|l 2 =0 CMOSOf| 7| Z&fLCt
FRI7|50&= *I*E“ AZE A2 Of7) B XY 22 HHE 2E8H= 52 Power-On
I

Self-Test (POST) 7| & e LI Lt BIOSO| = 7] Al A 3“‘3 E=EEF ALY TISE
2gst 57| 2l Af%ﬂ?k gy %‘ A= BIOS X == -H0[ S CL

O] X H CMOSOl| 7+ 4ts EEY & A== HAEEO[ HIE 2|7} CMOSO| Rt
HHE SaYLIth

BIOS M Q| 2 T 2Ho|| KA ASHE B M YIS 74 S POST Z 0t <Delete> 7| 2 =2 A A| 2.

BIOSZ ¢ 112{|0| E5}2{ ™ GIGABYTE Q-Flash EE = @BIOS S EI 2| E| 2 AFR S A,

+  Q-Flash= AF2A7 2F HA 2 SE0{Z ZQ Q0| BIOSE 2 1 £ A ¢ 180|=35tHLt
S it = UA SLICH

*  @BIOS= QIE{UHO| A X4l BT 2| BIOSE ZAA5t0] CHR2 2511 BIOSE Y H|0|Edt=
Windows 7|8t QEIZ|E[QIL|C}.

Q-Flash & @BIOS 7 2 2|E| ALEOf TS X|A|AFR2 H|5%, "BIOS HIOIE FEE|E"E

’.;.F_{B}*'Alg.

nj

+ BIOS Efd2 BAHL = ?lst| W20 A L BIOSE ArE S EHAM X7t
BIEHH BIOSE Z2fAISHA| B= AO0| F5LICE BIOSE S2AI5H H LSS

SHSHAIQ. SR BIOS B2 ALY DS Yo + YSLILE

- AIAE]SOPEAIO|LETHE 0 7| X %2 ZTHE WX|Sh2{ P 2 TR A2 0|20 =
7|2 HHZte £ HK| e H0| B LICH HHS EHHSH £ HBA AL

HESIK| R £T USLICHO| AL CMOS L X910 EEES 7|20 2 THA|
MY E*'Alg (CMOS Z}& X|2= 22 0] ZH0j|A| “Load Optimized Defaults
(ZHgt 2E)'E BXSHALE M 1% HHE1 2| Af% QLY fE= CMOS HE X| 7|5
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1
HAHE FEYSIH O3 22 210 o1 HO| LIEFE LT

7|15 7|

<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
BIOS M 2 2 50{7k7{ Lt BIOS A 1 0i| M Q-Flash 1 E| 2| E| Of| 2 M| A5} 2{H <Delete> 7| £
SEMAR.

<F9>: SYSTEM INFORMATION
<FO>7|E FEH ALAH FEE BA|ZLICL

<F12>: BOOT MENU

HEl B2 BIOS MO R SO{7hK| 41 A 28 BA|S MHS 4 U Lt 2
D01 M 912 SHAE 7| <1> EE Ofgf2 SiAE 7| <I>E AFRSIOf Al 28 &X|2
MEkSE = <Enter> 7| £ 52 MBI 2. A|AHO| B0 A SA| SEEL|C,

Zo| HE B0 HHL S HI S ESLICHAIAHS ChA| A|RHSHS &K RE M

o
=2 o
O35 BIOS MY 282 ECH= LTt
<END>: Q-FLASH
BIOS MO 2 BX| SO{7}X| @1 Q-Flash SE2|E|0 &7 UM ASI2{ B <End> 7|
FEMAR.
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22 Hel o

igre

N5 2EO|M AHM|HBIOS B7HO| M S ELICH 7| EEQ| et B 7| & 52 &= ALO|E 0| 53t
CHS <Enter>E =2 =25t 619| Ol w0l SO17tH ELICHL E= OIRAR dte A5S
MEdg = AELICH
(M Z BIOS H{H: T15)
NES-]
ISP & = . INE:
b e 7t
CcPU
TEEE
= SRR | - <o
S e
¢ ; Voltage

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2) = SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

My EPVRSES| B2 Y M A HHE 0|
HHDE ADIE WS s
stHoz WEA oj5e = AFLICH

12 0c 75 7|

<e><>> MEl BA[ES 0| 5510 X 0w E MEBLCH

<P><d> ME BA[ES 0| 55H0] Ol 70l 7 =52 MEIgLCL
<Enter>/C| & 22 HHEZ HASIAL N7E SHSLCL

<+>/<Page Up> X UE SOAIZ AL ME gL L

<->/<Page Down> =X} 7S HAA|F| AL} HFSEL|CL

<F1> s 71| 4B S mA|RL|CH

<F2> Easy Mode (7t ZC)2 M&t

<F3> T2To|| A BIOS M XE

<F4> O|Mo| Ot= =2 LO|BIOS MY 2E

<F5> SIX St O+ Ofl CHal O] M BIOS M5 S =stL|Ct.

<F6> AOME TH 5 31 HA|

<F7> SXY S5H2| O =0l CHoh £ X bEl BIOS 7| & B8 uS EE9LCH
<F8> Q-Flash S EI 2| E|0f] & M| A SHL|C}.

<F10> HZA LIS 25 NS DBIOSAIY T2 1M Z28HL|C}
<F11> SARY| 519 OlwE et

<F12> SIX| $}HS 0|0 X| 2 74K S}0] USB E2}0| 2 2 XM &tStL|Ch.
<Insert> SARI| EXF7HEE HA

<Ctrl>+<S> X =l O Z2[of 2ot HE 3HH HA|

<Esc> F 0 BIOSAMY =27

#s SR
SH9| Ol A 519 & =t
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B. Easy Mode(ZHH 2 )

Easy Mode(ZHH R E)E AFESHH ALERLZL STl Al 2" SEE MESHA 2 5 AU
452 ?lof =28E & ASLILL HH REMME O A8 MESY 74 &

OS2 45 Y, 28 52 2HH BE $HOE M & YLCh

Wednesany 10125

AMD Ryzen § 3600 6-Core Processor
88

GSKILL 8GB 2133Mhz
) English

XM, Disabled @ e 1)
Boot seavence #1 Advanced Mode (F2)
(& uertho v225w 1100, Partition 1 3% Smart Fan 5 (F6)
E hpv225w 1100 'O Load Optimized Defaults (F7)
® Qrash (Fe)
[ Save & Exit (F10)

o Favorites (F11)

Jo b
> b

s

o
mUu 1o

BIOS 2 X] ~40 -



2-3

[oJ =
AT

S0 & 7=t A

Favorites (F11) (B4 & 7|

ARG

(F11))

3600
100.00MHz

1.200v

Help (F1)

Easy Mode (F2)

05792019 4 (1.
wednesday 10123

Voltage

cH
1001V

1880V,

SmartFan's (F6)

100.38MHz

1416V

8192M8

QFlash (F8)

ABOtE FHS EARYIZ BB, <F11>7| 2 A5 SAX Y| FH 0| 25 A X[H
b 7FStALE R 7ot H A2
H|O|X|2 0| 53t0] 3iE SMOM <Insert>8& FEHA|2. FMO| "EAR7|'Z E¥E 8%

— =
HO|X| 2 Al &5 A Hetet = ASLICL EART| &

(0]

I'L|C}.

I

o x
Ale_l_

77~

BI0S B



y 4 St 7 s

ARG

100.00MHz

100.38MHz

1416V

Py
VCORE SOC uto 1 8192M8

cPUVDD18
Voltage
cH
1001V

1880V,

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFanS(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

AHEXIZH Aot QE R/ 0| OPI X Ol 2hF Of £= FK| A|A 8= 0o B
A ASLICH LHES/NHY S X 3T 42 CPU, MM &= 0227} 24E D1
Ol BEEo| 8 +H3 thxstH & = ASL|CH O| HO|X| = D5 AHE X M-8 0|
AAE 20HEO[LE CHE o 7| X| f2 ALHE EX|SI2{H 7|2 - 4U4S 8K &
A2 AL CH(HYE S BAHSHH TS HA|A- S 2RIGHK]| R =& UGS L|C
0| 42 CMOS ¢S AN EEE 7|22 CHA| B EAMAIR)
<= CPU Clock Control
CPUZIEZ 252001 MHz TR 2 =5 7-8e == UG LT (7| =2k Auto)
£2:CPU O CPU R 0] W2tk st Z40] Z&LICH

< CPU Clock Ratio
HA= CPUS| 2E HIB2 =Y &= USLICL
CHELCH

v
ox
N
or
Ot
nE

fl= EXE CPUO It}

= Advanced CPU Settings (15 CPU & 7H)

f,’ EYANEERME T wmeeio23

ARG

cPU

Freque
3613.68MHz 100.38MHz

1416V
s192m8

Voltage

cHI
1001V

11880V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

<= Core Performance Boost 2
CPUNE R AE 7|2 QICPB(RO M5 RAE) 7|2 AL Of 22 A BIL|C (7] 274 Auto)

(F2l) olg=20|75E X

o

ot= CPUE &%

mjo

BIOS T A 17-



SVM Mode
7Hast 7| =0 oo o E 7f’é>*§f§%§ﬂ%0|%a' ElIoiE I**OE s =g *ﬂ?ﬂlflfo‘1
D2 Al |

ANABECR 7|58 = AL (7|1 22k Disabled)
Global C-state Control (21

CPUZ} C ¥Ei2 S0{7I= & &X| 2 E A™Y 5= UASLICH 2d3tg|
GRIE0] Y= S CPUDY Fht7t Z0| MY 407 ELLCE (7]
Power Supply Idle Control F2I 1)

7| X| C6 HEHE AHE E= Afﬂ oreto= g@etL ot

» Typical Current Idle O] 7| 52 A2 Ot sto 2 M™gtL|C}

» Low Current Idle ol 7| A}RQ LiCk

» Auto BIOSZ} OI HdEEAEE FELC (7128

CCD Control (21

A-&e CCDL| 7i=E 2 LITE (7] 24k Auto)

SMT Mode

CPU Simultaneous Multi- Threadmg 7|18 gdststA Lt H|-‘?-M‘|2|-'C§ & QU&LICH 0] 7|52
s Z2 MM RES X| Sts 2F M Aol M2 25 8L Tt AutoS M B S BIOS 7} O]
HdYSAELeR —_r“H gk (71

AMD CPU fTPM

AMD CPUO|| S & &l TPM2.0 7| 52 E-d ot AL H| g ote 4= UL LI T (7]-2 2k Disabled)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) (%22
A5 BIOSZXMP I 22| 2 0] L= SPD HOE{E 10| K 22| §5& eFef AIZLICE
)

» Disabled 0| 7|52 Atg ot oz MLt (7| =23k
» Profilet ZZ2EHYES AT CL
» Profile2 22 m2o2 gg% Ab28tL|C}

XMP High Frequency Support (=22
AED K P20 SEA U M 4 9l
(X.M.P.)O| Profile1 EE= Profile22 M ™LA S
System Memory Multiplier

A= 22 55 4HE 5= U LICHAuto= 0| 2 2| SPD L O] E{ O (2t | 22| S5
AL (7122 Auto)

m

xtreme Memory Profile

A o
= . —
Ot A4S 4= Q& L|CE (7] 2 2k Auto)

= CPUE EX|3H 402 #A|E LT
= CPURt T 22| RE5 EX|o 3202 EAIE LT
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<

Advanced Memory Settings (12 | 22| M ™)

0572912019 4 1.
wednesday 10123

100.38MHz

1416V

s192m8

Voltage
i
1001V

1880V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Memory Subtimings (H| 22| 5}$| ElO| )

Standard Timing Control/Advanced Timing Control/CAD Bus Setup Timing/CAD Bus
Drive Strength/Data Bus Configuration (2 E}O| X|0{/11& E}O| Y X|0{/CAD
H A A X| EfO|U/CAD HA E210|H ZHE/H| 0| B A /)

Ol M&0M= m 22| Efo| Y B S MISELCh o Hz2| Eto|Yg HAYTH =0
AAHIO| ZCHHSIAHLI R A @RI E WS 4= QUELICH O H XX g} g3s
712 ez REE Y EHSIAHLECMOS ¢t S ATHISHY Al 2.

SPD Info (SPD & &)
XIS o220 TeH Y S 0| EAIE S QL LICH

< CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/VCORE SOC/Dynamic VCORE SOC(DVID)/CPU VDD18/

CPU VDDP/PM_CLDO12/PM_1VSOC/PM_1V8/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)
O] &=50f M CPU VeoreRt | 22| M S =FE 5= AFH L

BIOS 2 X] ~44 -



Advanced Voltage Settings (0.2 H

4

ARG

DDRVPP Voltage (CHA/B)
DRAM Termination (CH A/B)

= CPUVRM

tings

Help (F1)

Easy Mode (F2)

0572972019 4 (3
wednesday 10124

cPU

Freque
3613.68MHz

330°C
Memory
Frequen
2141.48MHz
12

Voltage

cH
0990V

1880V

SmartFan's (F6)

1416V

s192m8

QFlash (78)

~75-
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2-5 Settings (2H)

{ SERME T w004
C oo

ARG

* Pltf . cPU

Freque
= AMD CBS 361368MHz 100.38MHz

330°C 1416V

8192M8

1224V

Voltage
HIPSET Co
1001V

11880V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFanS(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

= Platform Power (221 E FH)
Veanesiny 10124
e A
Voltage
R G (SRR SR
< ACBACK
ACTHRASZZOHIZMM o2 STHEI =, ChA| M0l S & A| A MEf E AT L CH
»Always Off  AC T RI0| CtA| S O]tz A|AHIO0| 7T HEfZ A& LT (7122))
» Always On AC H2I0| CtA| E0{ 2 H A|AEIO| R L|LC}.
» Memory ACTRO| ST E|HA|ARO|OMX| o2 i 7l 2 A Ef 2 SOt LT
< ErP
AAHI0| S5(F ) MEHOI M Z| A TS ALESHA & AKX AL} (7|24 Disabled)
Z9|: 0] gt=3 Enabled2 H7FSIH Ct3 U 7HX| 7|52 AH8E = YSLICE YRR
474, PME O[HIE CHA| A%}, OtRA 2 ™M@ 7{7|, 7|2E2 ™Y 7{7| I Wake-on-LAN
7| 50| A& LI
< Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN
T HES ALESI MS-DOS ZEO|M HAFEHE N WS L8t T
» Instant-Off A HES F2M A|AHO| ZA|JHZTILICL (7| 23))
wDelay4 Sec. T HES4X S F2H A|L-O| HYLICH MY HES 4 O|¢
S FEMHAAHO YA BH RERZ SO{YLIC
< Power Loading
O 2EE 283t E= 2oL MY 50| 2 20| A2 ER A7 B2t
2S[O SEA|7| AL 2 T E YWA|ZLICE O] 2 22 Enabled 2 A7 S L|C} Auto S
MENSIH BIOS7} O] MH 2 A& 22 LA BHLICL (7] = 24 Auto)
BIOS 2 X] ~76 -



< Resume by Alarm
Hots AlZo| A" H RS AX|E ZE LU (7]22): Disabled)
AESE T 5= 42 EMet AlZt2 ChEat 20 BB Al L!
» Wake up day: O & £ AI%*EEE o E8 WMo A|—S FL L
» Wake up hour/minute/second: A| A El M 210| XFS 2 2 7 X|= A|ZS MHSIAUA| .
FOl 0] 7|52 A8 W= R EES 2 MAH TE E=AC TR HAHE TBHYA2.
JEX GoH 2F0| HEL X e+ ASLIC
< Wake on LAN
Wake on LAN 7|5 At 0|2 & M EHL|C} (7|2 Z}: Enabled)
< High Precision Event Timer
& MM ofl T3 HPET( 7Y & O|HI E EtO|T) AFE O 25 EFELIL,. (7] 2 4k: Enabled)

= [0 Ports (I0 ZE)

14

ARG

100.38MHz

1416V

Memory

f
2141.48MHz s192m8

1212V

Voltage

i
1001V

11880V

lay output will be enabled during POST

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2) SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F6)

< Initial Display Output
K| €l PCI Express 12§ T FFE Ol Al & IR 2 A|RHS D L|E| C|AZ 0|2 K| &S| T},
WPCle 1Slot  PCIEX16Z&22| A2 E F}E2 X HRj C|AZ 0|2 M™SHL|CE (7| 2ZH
WPCle2Slot  PCIEXS g%ﬂ ejm FlE = A HR) C)AZ20|2 AASHLICH
W PCle 3 Slot ) PCIEX4 2 20| I T F}E = & HARY C|AZ 0|2 MESHL|C}
< HD Audio Controller
2HE QLR 7|52 AHE s AFBSHA| R =& H-LICE (7|22 Enabled)
2HEE QRE AFROFXI R0 A EFAFOfEQI QO ZEEE HX|SH R} St B2
0| 22 & DisabledZ A HSIMA| 2.
<= PCIEX16 Bifurcation
PCIEX16 £22| CHE = 2ot Al A
(7] 22k Auto)
<= Above 4G Decoding
4GB O|4 89 =4 S0 CIZE 64 HE H&5 ZXE AMESIEE HHSIA '—f
A8OHX| & Y 5= ASLICHAFE RIS A|ARIO| 64 H|E PCI L2
Z2otsiE). ng g FrEJH = 7 of4 AX|E0 1 2 HHME SO
(Klgtel 4 GB O 22| FA 57 O_OH O] J2f¥ 7tEQ| E2IO|HE A& £ gl2
42 EnabledZ AH 54 A| 2. (7|2 %) Disabled)

30
i)y
-
L
s
>
=3
o
o
Q
m
)
P
oo
o
o
m
E
>
=

A
m

r.,
[0\
FHIHU‘”

(o)) 0| &=L 0| 7|52 X HSks CPUS AX|3H Z P00t EAIE L
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v

OnBoard LAN1 Controller (Aquantia GbE LAN %!, LAN1)

Aquantia GbE LAN 7|5 At O 82 & A TEL|C} (7|27} Enabled)

2 HC [ANS AF23}= Al EFA} O E QI LAN FFEZ M X|8}24 0 0| SHZ S Disabled 2
2ESUAIR.

OnBoard LAN2 Controller (Intel® GbE LAN %!, LAN2)

Intel® GbE LAN 7| 5 AtE O] 2 E A™ L T} (7] 24} Enabled)

2HC [ANS AF23}= T Al EFAF O E QI LAN FFEZ M X|3}2{ T 0| SHZ S Disabled 2
HESUAIR.

USB Configuration (USB Tt/d)

Legacy USB Support

MS-DOSOf| A USB 7| 2 E/OFQ A S AFREH 4= QUL L|C} (7] 22} Enabled)

XHCI Hand-off

XHCIHand-off& X| I8} X| Q= 2 A K| x| 0f| CHt XHCI Hand-off 7| 5 AR (& & ZA™ L}
(7|22} Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support

USB Xt R K| K| Q10| AFR Of 512 MASHL|C} (7|2 Z}: Enabled)

Port 60/64 Emulation

/10 L E 64h 9 60hQ| O 22{0|M AFE & E M™SHL|Ct MS-DOS EE= USB ZHK| S
72X o 2 K| 5t b= 2 M|Of|of| A USB 7| 2 =/0r2 A 0f Cist T A 2| AHA| K| RS
9|3 A3} OF SHL|C}. (7|2 Z}: Disabled)

Mass Storage Devices

AAEIUSBLH 8 TX| =52 HAILICEO| =2 USBHE A HKXE MK
HEA|EL|C}

—_-

rot

F2o|a

NVMe Configuration (NVMe 1)
MX|El 42 M2NVME PCle SSDO|| CH3H M & 2 HA|&HL|C},

SATA Configuration (SATA 71/d)

SATA Mode

E3HE| SATA AEZ 2 0] T§sl RADE AFR L= AFRSHA| QT2 ML SATA
HEEHEAHCI 220 gLt

» RAID SATAAE £ 2{0f L5l RAIDE AF2SIEE H™SHL|C}

» AHCI SATA AEEE|E AHCI ZEZ FHTL|CI AHCI (1 SAE ZHEEDY
QIHHO|A) s ME HA| E2I0|H 7t 13 HH EH7|01 N EaetEe
g AHATA7| 52 AHESIEE AT = A 8h= QBT 0| A A LT
(7122

NVMe RAID mode

RAIDS 1A% [ M2 PCle NVME SSD AFR O 22 ZA S 2 912 L|C. (7|23} Disabled)
SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5 (SATA3 0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 7{ 4l E{)
OIZEl SATA K| 0] H S EAIBLICY

Network Stack Configuration (| E |3 A& 1)

Network Stack
Windows H 2 MH|A ME O A OSE M X[St= 241} 20|, GPT Z58 0SE M X|5}7| 2|5H
HEQIAZ Est HEIS H|Z5}8L AL 2 3hetL|Ct (7| 22t Disabled)

= oL To=

BIOS 2 X] ~48 -



Ipv4 PXE Support
IPv4 PXE X| &S E5tst7Lt B2 3tetL|Ch 0] E2-2 Network StackO| AESI =2
MME0] 9IS MOt LA QAL

o= T M-

Ipv4 HTTP Support

IPv40i| CHSHHTTP EEl X| S A2 = AFR OF &0 2 MABHL|C} 0] S22 Network
StackO| Ar%ﬁfE% *a* JEICH A W2 FEe = UASLCH

Ipv6 PXE Support

IPv6 PXE X| S SHAB}5} 7L} b S SFSHL| T O] EH22 Network StackO| AF23HE 2
klI-IE|0-| OIO[[HD}__'.LA _/'\_ ﬁ | I-

Ipv6 HTTP Support

IPv6O]| CHSH HTTP HEl X| S AF tE= AR ot sto 2 M™ESHL|C} 0] g2 -2 Network
StackO| ALEStE & A0 AS [[H'j*—_r“é?%F AU

IPSEC Certificate

QU ZEEF 2ot 43t Lt Hl 2 detat LTt O &5-2 Network StackO]
AEStE F HEE0f AS M FdT = USLICH

PXE boot wait time

<Esc>E =2| PXE 282 S| WX O 7|ot= AlZtE +EE = AS LT

Media detect count

OICIo EME ol sI+E 438 = UASLICH

Intel(R) 1211 Gigabit Network Connection (Intel(R) 1211 Gigabit | E| 3 H &)
0| 5t%| Bl 7= LAN go|Lt 71 M 2 HE E M 3siE L Ch

13- BI0S A



Miscellaneous (7| E})

A : — s T
A -

AR

100.38MHz

1416V

8192M8

11880V

wer On State: On/Off

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFanS(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

LEDs in System Power On State
Al ~E0] HZE 0 O QI 2 E LED =Y 2 B3}t/ LT Hl2 g ate 4= A& LTt
» Off AMARO| AHE W MERE X 2 E 7 Hj2Hd ot E b

Zl|C

i

» On AARIO| AR I MEHE 2 R ETL 2ot L

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States

A AEll S3/S4/S5 AFEHO| M T| QI & E LEDO| A R EZ MASH 2 9

0| gH= 2 LEDs in System Power On State7} On © 2 MM | S o 114 ol

» Off A|AEI0] S3/S4/S5 ME| 2 Matr|H MENE| X0 o & JFH|EH SHE| L C}
(71224

» On A|AEIO| S3/S4/S5 ALEf 2 Mg | H MEHE

Onboard Debug Port LED

A"l 7#E M Ol 2 = ClH 1 LEDO| LED ¥ 2 &-d3tst7{Lt & datet 5=

A& L C (7]2%k: On)

PCle Slot Configuration

PCl Express %S Gen1,Gen 2, Gen3 EE = Gen 40| 2t5 REE M 4= QISL|CHL AKX
NS BEL 2t £20| SEY0] ALY GHELICE AutoS MEHSIR BIOST} O] XS

A& 2 FATL|CE (7] =) Auto)

3DMark01 Enhancement

UL 2 7HA| HXIOFT 5 B4 02 E HHE 4 Y LICH (7] =3 Disabled)
IOMMU

AMD IOMMU X| 912 £HA S} tE = H|ZHA S| T} (7] 2 2} Auto)

Trusted Computing (MZ2|E = U= HFE
MEE = U ZUE ZE(TPM) ALE O R E S-TLICH

BIOS T A 50~



AMD CBS

{ R T w004
C oo

ARG

Freque
3613.68MHz 100.38MHz

340°C 1416V

8192M8

1224V

Voltage
HIPSET Co
1001V

11880V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFanS(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

0| 59| |70 = AMD CBS 23 1+ &M 0| YASL|Ch

PC Health (PC XS AFEY)

057972019 4 1.
iy 10:24
e

cPU
Py

Freque K
CcPUVDDP i

cPUVDD18 3613.68MHz 100.38MHz
DDRVLL A N M
340°C 1092V
Memory

8192M8

Voltage

HiF
1001V

11880V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2) SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Reset Case Open Status

» Disabled O HO|A(AFA) H Y HE 7| ZS FXISHAHLE XS LI (7] 24))

» Enabled O| ™ AFA| &I Q) AEY 7| 22 K| 210 C}S B 0j| 2 ElSt I Case Open Z = 0f
"No(OFL| 2)"7F FA| E LI T}

Case Open

| @1 &2 = Cl header0f] &2 &l PC 7| O] A(ARA) E Y X HX|2f YA LENE HEAIZLIC
AL PC HO|A(AFA]) E7H7E R A EH O] HEO| "Yes'7} HA|ELICE K| o™
"No"7} EA|EL|CE PC #|O| A (AFA|) £ Q) AEH 7| 22 X| 22 ™ Reset Case Open Status =
Enabled2 2735t A7F S CMOSO|| Xt & A|AHS THA| A ARG A 2.

CPU Vcore/CPU VDDP/CPU VDD18/DDRVtt A/IB/IDRAM Channel A/B Voltage/PM_

CLDO12/+3.3V/+5VICHIPSET Core/+12V/VCORE SOC
YT A" TS EAIRLCH

5T- BI0S = A



Smart Fan 5

Monitor

DUEHES 42 MEistD FIIZ CHE 52 THE 5= AUSLICH (722 CPUFAN)

Fan Speed Control

HWEEXO 7|52 A8 ORE AFstn W K E ZFE = JELCL

» Normal HO| = 0f 2} 247 | CHE £ = 2 X E 8t 4= Q&L ChA|AE Q T AFstof|
et A AR EE FOEAESIO M K E TS = USLICH (7|22

» Silent mo| Loz REE 4= USL

» Manual W2 2M O Zo|M HOE > USL|Ch

WwFull Speed WS %D &2 RHESF 4 QI&L|CH

Fan Control Use Temperature Input

WEE Hoof AHRE 7|E 28 MEi = /ST
Temperature Interval

WS- EHMAY 2L 7H4s Mg
Fan/Pump Control Mode

» Auto BIOS7} A= O 2 MX|=l ™ 28S 2 K| st 2 3}0] A|Xo| o] RE=
e (7122

» Voltage Voltage(T1 Q) RE= 3T WMz 2o 2 #MAEL|C}

» PWM PWMEEL 4T H/HZ 02 HAEL|C

Fan/Pump Stop

WHZSX| 7|52 24etst 7L Hetet L CL 22 FMS AL 2R Mste 48 E

= ASF LT 257f J| ot et L CF SHOFK| B EE = HI 7} 2t55 HE LI Ch (7|22 Disabled)

Temperature

MEASH O A YO A R E HEA|BL|CL

Fan Speed

SIXf W/HT £ 2 FAISHLCH

Flow Rate

S A|ABl0| Q28 AR CL

Temperature Warning Control

229 g0 YAUS BEYLCE 27 AAgHS = 0t5HH BIOS7F ZnZ S LT
=M 2: Disabled(7|-&£4}), 60°C/1400F, 70°C/158°F, 80°C/176°F, 90°C/194°F.

Fan/Pump Fail Warning
WEZL AHE| K| YA QF
Q0| gyt T/ I AR L= T

2 gfL|ct of &
HEHZ A YE S 2B AR, (712 4L Disabled)

BIOS 2 X] ~50 -
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ARG

1C1B0DE72873
1C1B0DET2872

Help (F1)

O MO M= Dol S B8 9IBOS B H ML S R FBL

AJE_r‘i-é-f—l AlAE‘H A|7|—0 SZOZ2 A SPS|

< System Language
BIOSOI M AFEE 7|2 A0 & MEBELIC

< System Date

cPU

Freq
3613.68MHz 100.38MHz

340°C 1056V

Memory
F .
2141.4aMHz s192m8

1224V
Voltage
HiF
099V

80V

EasyMode(F2) = SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

I}
|'H

oHBIOSOf| AtE S 7|2 21015

)\l/\E'Il SRE MESHL|CH DR HAlS Q7] MK), ¥, U, HEQlL|C} <Enter>2

=) =21

=2 g ¢, H3& B=5 TSt <Page Up> L= <Page Down> 7| 2 gt HF gL C.

< System Time
A|AEA|IZES A‘iX—ioI—l_||:|- AZEEAI2 AL B =

YL|CH<Enter-E =2 AlZh 2, 2 HESE Hetsta

AL
< Access Level
AH8dt= HIZEHE 25 SHEO| Mat HX| A A

AESHX| Qo™ 7| 2 7H2 Administrator 2] L|Ct.) 2t2

& U2, AHEAL 2 E 2

= Plug in Devices Info (£2{1Ql =X| HH)
SATA, PCI Express, 12|10 AX|E|0] = E2 M2
UF LT

= Q-Flash

HH 7L OhHl Y= BIOS A

LICt O 2 £0f, 2% 1A| &= 13:00:00
Page Up> EE = <Page Down> 7| 2 7}

HES EAPUCH (HEHS S
IXPEI‘*E"%E%BIOS“@% HEe
2 HEgg = AU

YX[of chot SEE HHOl| A

Q-Flash 2 EI2|E|0f A M AB|A BIOSE ¢ HO|ESI7L} BXY BIOS TAIS QS 2

Ol A |_| [I—_

A H

-h3-

BI0S B



Boot (£ &)
t: ~ s 10:25

ARG

100.38MHz

1056V
8192m8

Voltage

Hi
1001V

1880V,

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFanS(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Boot Option Priorities

MNE 7t A ZOIM TMHA QA 28 &= ME X|ELICHLGPT LS X| 25t= 0|54

AEE|X| KO AP HE BA| 220 UEFI'2ALO| HEO{ 2 HAIELICLGPTES S

X| °JOFL 2 MMM F 52 M "UEFI" ZAHEO| HFAIZ 22 FA|EM YA L.
= Windows 10 64H| EQF Zt0| GPT —E—OEFE X ot= 2 HA o AX|StDX} S E 2,

Wmdows 1064H| E M X| CIAR T &= 243 E210| EO|HA "UEFI" 2X1E0| HEALR

=0 A= ASUEBIYAIR.

Hard Drive/CD/DVD ROM Drive/Floppy Drive/Network Device BBS Priorities

SIE EZjo|E, 4 EZIO|E, E21| C|AF EZI0|E, LAN 7|59 2 HE & X|dt=

A EP 2 SE A /Aol tiet £ =ME X|HeLICE 0] &R0 M <Enter> 7| &

=2 AAE 22 R LXK E EASH= 52| Ol w2 ZLICH Ol 2 F2 0|23t A9

X7t *IA o 78 BX|E|0f U= ZR0HTH BA[E LI

Bootup NumLock State
POST 20f| 7| 2 E 2| X} 7|T{ E0f| U= Numlock 7|5 AFE Of £5 FetL|Ch (7224 0n)
Security Option

AARIO| 2RI IHOtCE = 7 R ohX| OFL|HBIOS MG 2 E0{Z B HRTHX| &

X|™HgtL|Ct. 0] %FE S 71443t = Administrator Password/User Password & SO M H| L HS £

HESHHAIR.

» Setup HZ M= = BI0S HX| T2 1240 S0 e EgtL|Ct

» System AAEIS HEISHI| O BIOS MX| T2 20| S0{Z [ H|2LHS T}
ootk (7124

Full Screen LOGO Show

A|AEO| A| 2SI GIGABYTE 2 1.2 EA|5PX|§ Bt 4 Q& L|Ch Disabled .= A| A B O]

A|ZFSt [ GIGABYTE 212 L4 EIL|C}. (7|27} Enabled)

Fast Boot

= MM £ AIZHE B F= WE 28 S

gHig o|gatE

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATADevices Only  O|7 2 &l =20/ 20t K| 2|5t 2= SATA HX[E ArE ot
o2 4% 35._ = 0s & FE ZhAVLIZE L ( =44

» Al SATADevices 2= SATAX K| 7} 29 MM 0| M S POST Z0| = H = 7| =&HL L.

0| &= 2 Fast BootO| Enabled tE = Ultra FastZ A H =l A 202 2 HT &~ AUS L| Ct.

| AFR O{ 22 M X SkL|C}. Ultra Fast
Ct. (7| 23k Disabled)

m
Ap

H
i
Bt
2

Ot
¥

i)

>

i}
o
I lo
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NVMe Support
NVMe ZX| & 2%t stA L |2 otet 4= AS L T (7] =2} Enabled
0| @22 Fast BootO| Enabled tE = Ultra Fast2 A ™M =l 2202t 1S 4= Q& L|Ct

VGA Support

AR EES 2 MK BFE MEE &= JUELICH

» Auto 2|7 Al &M ROMEE AFRSH7| 2 A™BtL|CH

» EFI Driver EFI M ROME AtRSH7| 2 M-S CL (7] £23))

0| &2 2 Fast BootO| Enabled EE = Ultra Fast2 A 7H =l 2202 2% &~ QI &L|C

USB Support

» Disabled TEUSB MK ALE OF BlO 2 M CS 05 HE TR MHAS
etz gL CH

» Full Initial D EUSBEMA|7H2 S K| K| 0| A| LLPOSTE K| 7|52 SX|SHLICE (7|22}

» Partial Initial 0S HE| 1PH0| &2 E|7| MIIA| L= USB A2 AMR Ot sto 2

g
0 £ 22 Fast Boot7} Enabled© 2 M £l 2202 742 4 YL} 0] 7| 5L Fast
Boot 7} Ultra Fast2 MM =l A= AFRE|X| &S L|Ch
NetWork Stack Driver Support

» Disabled HEAIOM B S AHE et Ete 2 FTLICH (7I23)

» Enabled HE/IAZLHO| REHZ AL8SI7| 2 ML

0| =2 Fast BootO| Enabled tE = Ultra Fast2 A M =l A 2202t L HE 4= Q& L|CH

CSM Support

HHAIPCRE T2 NAE K| 2ISH=UEFICSM(22Hd X| 2l 2 5)9| A+ Of R E - L Tt

» Enabled UEFICSME ALt 2 A TL|CE (7|22

» Disabled UEFI CSME AFR O sto =z A&} UEFI BIOS £ El T2 MADH
X gLt

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM

LANZHE E2{0f CHE 2| HA| S ROM 2Hd 3} O £ 5 MEHSE == QUE L| T} (7]2 7k Disabled)
0| 252 CSM SupportZ} Enabled 2 &7 L|0] S W2t et 4= A& LT

Storage Boot Option Control

MNEYX HEZ 20 CHs UEFI EE= 2 AHA| S48 ROME A2 2 H7EE AKX O R E
MEdg = ASFLICH

» Do not launch SMROME AtEOIEtO 2 MM THL|CE

» UEFI Only UEFI &A1 ROMBH AFR3}E 2 AL LY.

» Legacy Only 27 Al =M ROMEE AL 57| 2 BFYLICH (7| 23))
0| =2 CSM Support”| Enabled = H7H|0] AS M2t FHL = AEL|CH

Other PCI Device ROM Priority
LAN, M2 K| 8 D= AE E2{ 7t Ot PCI K| HE E2{0f| CisH UEFI EE= 2| AA| S
ROME AtE 2 2 Mg QK| O & MEIE =

&L Ct
» Do not launch S MROME At8otgto 2 M™StL|Ct
» UEFI Only UEFI &M ROMIF AL 8} E 2 MABHL|C} (7|23}
» Legacy Only HAHA &M ROMOE AR S}7| 2 A S|}

0 &2 CSM Support7 Enabled 2 A4 £/ 0f Qg T2t 7412t %= gLt
Administrator Password

e[ X LB E e = USLICL O] FZ0| M <Enter> 7| E 52 Y= E LTt
7| € FEUCH Y 2012 Q™St= MA|X| 7} LIEFE LI CH @t = £ CHA| 2

7|2 S 2 Al AlAHO| A|ZLE D2} BIOSE XS [ H2| Xt A S(E L ALRAL 24)
£ Q/28|0F SLICH AFRA} Rhsote Ta| B2At AL REBIOS MHES HAY &
ol&L|Ct
M H .

55- BI0S A



User Password
AR U S E S 2 QUL T O S04 <Enter> 7| £ 52| YT E YA S <
9| E FELICL Y= 21S R ™St= HA|X| 7 LIEFE LICH 2= & CFA| 2510 <Enter>
EMA|2 A|AEIO| A|ZHE! [ 2F BIOSE A K|S ] 22| X} &S (EE= AFR K} &
5H0F%*LIEP-JE1 LI AFER == TIX| 7t Ot U5 BIOS M7 B HAE = AUSL T
7

o N
J.."'iﬂl

YD E XL H LS =3 <Enter> 7|2 £ 21 BT S Q= HAIX]

Helth A2 Bx QAR A AS 7t BAE T OFZ ZiE 9/28}X| 271 <Enter>
7|8 FEUA|R. <Enter>E T O] Z2f QIS AR,

FOALEAIH| YRS E M| Fof|, HA He|XtH|LYHE S HSGYAIR.

Secure Boot (& QF ELE!)
AERIZFHOHRES %ézfowl—f Hlghdatstn fa s e = ASLICH O
o2-2 CSM Support”} Disabled2 HHT|0f QIS WTF 2 4= QS L|CH

Preferred Operating Mode
BOSMA2 SO{7t S ZHH D EQI I3 B E 5 0{= D2 AIXSK| Metst & Q&L Ct
Auto®| ZR OX|2 o 2 AFZ E BIOS B E 2 A|EfEtL|C} (7] 24} Auto)
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Save & Exit (K& Sl £ &)
{ ‘ 7 wmeEnies

AR

100.38MHz

1,056V
8192M8

Voltage

Hi
1001V

1880V,

Exit BIOS saving all changes made.

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFanS(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Save & Exit Setup

0| B20f| A <Enter> 7| S =2 C}S YesE MEYFIL|CE #Z LJR0O| CMOSO| K& E 1
BIOS Ml == 20| ZZ E L|Ct BIOS M X| & M2 =0}7t2{™ No FE = <Ese> 7| &
FE U

Exit Without Saving

0| SH20j| A <Enter> 7| 2 2 C}S YesZ A EHSHL|CF. BIOS Al 91 0f| A £ Z S L2 0| CMOS
Ofl A& x| X| @11 BIOS X 10| & = & LTt BIOS © X| = T+ 2 Z Ot 7} 24 H No EE = <Esc>
7€ =& U

Load Optimized Defaults

#%{0] BI0S 7| HHZYS ZEteIR O YRS <Enter> 7|2 £ F Yes 7|5
FELICHLBIOS 7| & H78 2 A A”O| XX HEf 2 2 5t= O =&0| & LICt BIOSE
QU OIO| ESEAHLE CMOS 2t 2 AMA|ot 20f = a4t 2| F ot El 7| 232 EESHUAIR.

Boot Override
MEHSIH X E A SYTL|CE MEASH ZX|0| M <Enter>E £2{ Yes £ MEHSI0]
SHOISHL|CE A|ABIO| XSO 2 ChA| A|ZFSE DD FX[Of M 2B gL T

Save Profiles

0| 7|2 HMBIOSHYS T2 L2 K& = QA S L|CL X CH87 =Z2np U2 PtE 7
Setup Profile 1~ Setup Profile 8 2 X &gt 4= Q& L|C}. <Enter> 7| £ =1

File in HDOD/FDD/USBE MEHSIO] = 2 TS MEEX| 0 M &Het 4 Q& LICh

Load Profiles

A|AEIO| 2 HH S| K| 10 AF
SE S CHA Esl{ot Bt=

XI7}BIOS 7|2 NS 2ESH AL 0] 7|52 AFL3I0] BIOS
HS 74K 0|0l HE E2 U2 HE B0 AHS 2o gt

= —

27X
o
=
=

= 9,{;,‘ LICt ZES = 248 HXA| MEHSI T <Enter> 7| & 52| 2tE 5} A| 2. Select File in
ZRlof 91" Y MSE ZRZOY 4oz &S| ALt

HDD/FDD/USBS M EHS}IO] & &t
BIOSOIM Rtso2 PHHE ZR2HE ZEE 5= YU LICH

-57- BIOS 2 X|
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: X570 AORUS XTREME

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy
emitted by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001,
and ANSI/IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially
below the FCC's recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the

face or eyes, while transmitting.

+ Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20
cm) or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere
with critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is
restricted to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz
frequency range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used
indoors for the frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the
potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.
High power radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz
and 5.65 to 5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference
with and/or damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain
for use with this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.|.R.P limit for
the 5.25-t0 5.35 and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point
operation. To comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should
be located at a minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation
distance allowed by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: |'utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte a
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a I'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait |'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.I.R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation
du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément  la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour 'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire a I'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/
EU, Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/
EC, RoHS directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.
This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European C ission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately,
and disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should
be taken to the waste collection centers for activation of
I the treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details
of environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
@ packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
% <9 disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should
be taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union européenne (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de
I'UE suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/
UE, directive Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements
radioélectriques 2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS Il 2011/65/UE & la
déclaration 2015/863.

La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-
Richtlinien: EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie
2014/35/EU, Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie
2011/65/EU erfiillt und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaracéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas € verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva
de bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/
EU, Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piti delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego
zgodno$¢ z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni splfiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smérnice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smémice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze spliiuje vSechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kovetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidopontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppdpewang EE

Eivar og ouppdpewon pe Tig diatdgelg Twy mapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomtag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy oupBarotra, Oodnyia xaunAr téan 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o€ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppopewaon e autég Tig 0dnyieg agiohoyeital xpnaIpoToIwvTag Ta
10%U0VTA EVAPHOVIGPEVT EUPWTTAIKG TIPOTUTTC.
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European Community Radio E t Directive Compli St;

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU|IE | IS | IT | LI |LT|LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation SAS
Wireless module model name: AX210NGW

Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / fR4R 5% i & 5 EAA

EThAREIR E EEE EA

B SRR
RETZ R R IIRE -

HUURE  (RYPRATEER Y (NSRS e R TS TEEE
RIS TSUEEIE - ATEATRIEE - IIREEAH SR 2 R ERE o [ROPREVRERITR
S PIERBR EE E ERER TR -

1 5.25-5.35 FEMSEHT PUERTE 2 SRAR TN maR i RN AEEH -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-535 GHz [ 2 AMBSHS P4 K| MLHO| AT AFSSIEE FSHEL|CE,

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~5.35 GHz ##: BN DA DEM,

Wireless module country approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ AX210NGW

S et RPN - TR - AF] ~ BRSNS B R - IIRTERE

BHF

United States:
FCC: PD9AX210NG

India:
ETA-5D-20201006833

Singapore:
Complies with

Canada:
IC: 1000M-AX210NG

Australia, New-Zealand:

Belarus:

™

Japan:
)
[R] 003-200209
= D200188003

5.15~5.35GHz BAIRRE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

IMDA standards
DA108442

Taiwan:

( CCAH20Y10080T6

South Korea:
R-C-INT-AX210NGW

1.4 82 INTEL CORPORATION
27/AKel BY(2 U BEAEH PHI1| (FUBE
s e

Pakistan:
Approved by PTA: 9.1000/2020

ERE RHUSASHE R4717]) AX210NGW
3MZAI7|: 2020009
4 MZXHHIZZ: Intel Corporation / China, Taiwan

Ukraine:

«

UATR.028

a:
CMIIT ID: 2020AJ11402 (M)

Europe: c €

Serbia:

Vom 20

SERA TR R - JELANER - WS R

ZERm(E

AN
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* GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
Z=2~: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist.,
New Taipei City 231, Taiwan

T3} +886-2-8912-4000

o A +886-2-8912-4005

7|= S 7|EF X A (THoj/orA E):
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

2 F=A(H0): hitps://www.gigabyte.com

» NINGBO G.B.T. TECH. TRADING CO., LTD. - &=
2l 3= A https:/www.gigabyte.cn/

43t0]

T3} +86-21-63400912

T A +86-21-63400682

o]

T 5} +86-10-62102838

TH A +86-10-62102848

H A
2 FA (5= 0]): https:/lwww.gigabyte.com/tw 25t

* GB.TINC.-O|= T 5} +86-27-87685981

T3} +1-626-854-9338 TH A +86-27-87579461

T A +1-626-854-9326 xS

7|& K| 2l https://esupport.gigabyte.com 5} +86-20-87540700

HZ 7 = http://rma.gigabyte.us A +86-20-87544306

2l = A https:/www.gigabyte.com/us HE

« GB.IINC(O|Z)-HA|R 7 8} +86-28-85483135

3} +1-626-854-9338 x 215 (Soporte de habla hispano) TH A +86-28-85256822

oH A +1-626-854-9326 Aot

Correo:soporte@gigabyte-usa.com T 5} +86-29-85531943

7| & X| &:http:/irma.gigabyte.us H A +86-29-85510930

2l Z= A https:/lwww.gigabyte.com/latam M

+ Giga-Byte SINGAPORE PTE. LTD.- 4 7}|Z 2 T 5} +86-24-83992342

2l = A https:/www.gigabyte.com/sg T A +86-24-83992102

- Ef= * GIGABYTE TECHNOLOGY (INDIA) LIMITED - India
2l = A https:/www.gigabyte.com/th 2l = A https:/www.gigabyte.com/in

c HEH * ARS-C|ot2tH|of

2 = A https://www.gigabyte.com/vn

2l = A https:/www.gigabyte.com/sa

» Gigabyte Technology Pty. Ltd. - Australia
2l = A https:/www.gigabyte.com/au
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» G.B.T. TECHNOLOGY TRADING GMBH - 5 ¢!
2l = A https:/lwww.gigabyte.com/de

< grta

2l Z= A http://hu.gigabyte.com/

+ G.B.T.TECH.CO,, LTD.- ¥= . E7F|

2l Z= 4 https:/lwww.gigabyte.com/uk 2l Z= 4 http:/lwww.gigabyte.com.tr/
+ Giga-Byte Technology B.V. - The Netherlands - B{A|O}

2l = A https:/www.gigabyte.com/nl 2l 3= A http:/lwww.gigabyte.ru/

» GIGABYTE TECHNOLOGY FRANCE - France - ETICE

2l Z= 2 https:/lwww.gigabyte.com/fr

2l Z= 2 http:/www.gigabyte.pl/

C A EEETT

2l = A https:/www.gigabyte.com/se 2l 3= A http:/www.gigabyte.ua/

- O|Et2|o} « 20 ot

2l = A http://it.gigabyte.com/ 2l Z= A https:/www.gigabyte.com/ro
o A9l * M ZH|ot

2l =4 http://es.gigabyte.com/

2l = A http://www.gigabyte.rs/

=TS
2l Z= 2 http://www.gigabyte.com.gr/

o FIXISAEL

2l Z= 4 http://www.gigabyte kz/

- HIA

9

2 = A hitp://www.gigabyte.cz/

Y

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

71Ol U8 S TS AFLRENIA )2 So/otei, (1 FAE 2olstiAl2:

P}

https://esupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE’

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.

"y NEWS. "y SIGN IN "y QUICK LINK
sgn it
Your submissions will be displayed in your personal
page,\oginmseamepm(epss%zsta%s. B n -~ o & @
9
Downloads FAQ Warransy
vill=|
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